

24 M A C T 371/22

SUCHETA TRIPATHI AND ORS Vs. JALE SINGH AND ORS

28.09.2024

Present: Sh. Bhagwan Jha, Ld. Counsel for petitioner.
Sh. Gurmeet Singh, Ld. Counsel for R1 and R2.
R1 in person.
Ms. Divya Rana, ld. Proxy counsel for R3.

The parties have submitted that the Local Commissioner Ms. Kirti Dutt has not responded their messages and calls. They further prayed to change the Local Commissioner. Considering the submissions, Ms. Kirti Dutt is discharged as LC in this case. Now, **Ms. Vishakha, Advocate Enrl. No.D/4981/2022 Mob. no.85860-63946** is hereby appointed as new LC and she shall file the report.

Insurance company is directed to pay the outstanding remuneration of Ld. previous LC within two days. The fees of new Local Commissioner at the rate of Rs.3,000/- per witness shall be paid by the insurance company

Ld. New Local Commissioner is requested to conclude the evidence of both the parties within four weeks from today.

Put up for filing the report of Ld. Local Commissioner on 12.12.2024.

Ahlmad is directed to send copy of this order to previous and new Ld. Local Commissioner on whatsapp.

(Shivaji Anand)
DJ-1+ MACT, N/W, Rohini Courts,
28.09.2024