

23 M A C T 371/22

SUCHETA TRIPATHI AND ORS Vs. JALE SINGH AND ORS

06.09.2025

Present: Sh. Bhagwan Jha, Ld. counsel for petitioner  
None for R1 & R2.  
Sh. Ankit Kalra and Ms Divya Rana, Ld. counsels for  
R3/Insurance Company.  
Ms Vishakha Ld LC in person.

Ld. LC has filed interim report dt. 11.08.2025 whereby, the PE was closed with cost for the reason stated in the report.

Ld counsel for petitioner, however, submits that on 11.08.2025 witness was present and was stopped by Respondent No.1 from appearing before Ld LC. It is, therefore, requested by Ld counsel for petitioner to examine the witness in the court.

At this stage, it is, however, Ld counsel for insurance company that, since there is no statutory defence with petitioner may submit his calculation of compensation and insurance company will try to settle the matter before Lok Adalat.

In view of, the submission of Ld counsel for petitioner the cost imposed by Ld LC on petitioner is waived.

List for recording settlement before Lok Adalat on 13.09.2025.

(Vikram)  
DJ-1+ MACT, N/W, Rohini Courts,  
06.09.2025